Mental Health Care Level and Restrictive Housing for BOP Inmates

FOIA #2016-05022

Monthly information was requested, however the data set used for the response which has the necessary information
included, only has monthly data going back 2 years. Therefore, quarterly time points were used, starting with
December 2011.

The tables that follow show BOP inmates and their mental health care levels (availability for designated inmate
only). The tables are separated by whether the inmate was in a restrictive housing setting or not. Aggregate data on
mental illness diagnoses is not readily available, nor usable for questions asking about an inmate’s mental health at a
given point in time, so the BOP uses the proxy of Mental Health Care Levels, which are an indication of how much
mental health care/intervention an inmate needs. The care level descriptions are provided below.

Care Level Descriptions

Mental Health Care Levels established by the Bureau are as follows:

Level 1—no significant mental health care

Level 2—routine outpatient mental health care or crisis-oriented mental health care
Level 3—enhanced outpatient mental health care or residential mental health care
Level 4—inpatient psychiatric care

Restrictive Housing Data

We are providing the data for those inmates that are housed in restrictive housing: Special
Housing Units (SHU); Special Management Units (SMU), offer a four-phase program for
inmates who present heightened security concerns due to their history of violent prison
misconduct and/or gang activity and the United States Penitentiary (USP) Administrative
Maximum (ADX), in Florence, Colorado, which houses inmates who require the tightest
controls and supervision because of the nature of their offense or their demonstrated behavior
while in prison.

Year and Month of Observation=201112

Restrictive Housing Category Mental Health Care Assignment Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH 151178
CARE2-MH 5170
CARE3-MH 431
CARE4-MH 594

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing 157373

Inmates in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH 11157
CARE2-MH 848
CARE3-MH 74
CARE4-MH 14

Inmates in Restrictive Housing 12093

Total 169466

Includes inmates in Privately Managed facilities.[Type text] Page 1
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Year and Month of Observation=201203

Restrictive Housing Category Mental Health Care Assignment Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CARE1-MH 152018
CARE2-MH 5095
CARE3-MH 428
CARE4-MH 529
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing 158070
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CARE1-MH 11591
CARE2-MH 878
CARE3-MH 78
CARE4-MH 20
Inmates in Restrictive Housing 12567
Total 170637

Year and Month of Observation=201206

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH 155264
CARE2-MH 4884
CARE3-MH 401
CARE4-MH 544
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing 161093
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CARE1-MH 11784
CARE2-MH 817
CARE3-MH 80
CARE4-MH 26
Inmates in Restrictive Housing 12707
Total 173800

Year and Month of Observation=201209

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH 155401
CARE2-MH 4918
CARE3-MH 437
CARE4-MH 531
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing 161287
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CARE1-MH 11782
CARE2-MH 841
CARE3-MH 72
CARE4-MH 16
Inmates in Restrictive Housing 12711
Total 173998

Includes inmates in Privately Managed facilities.[Type text]
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Year and Month of Observation=201212

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Total

CARE1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CARE1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

156612
4894
467
593
162566
10979
790

71

16
11856
174422

Year and Month of Observation=201303

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Total

CARE|-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

157162
5061
498
605
163326
10849
804
78
9
11740
175066

Includes inmates in Privately Managed facilities.[Type text]
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Year and Month of Observation=201306

Restrictive Housing Category Mental Health Care Assignment Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CARE1-MH 159019
CARE2-MH 5433
CARE3-MH 521
CARE4-MH 509
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing 165482
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH 10452
CARE2-MH 804
CARE3-MH 67
CARE4-MH 13
Inmates in Restrictive Housing 11336
Total 176818

Year and Month of Observation=201309

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI-MH 159771
CARE2-MH 5612
CARE3-MH 505
CARE4-MH 491
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing 166379
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH 10171
CARE2-MH 769
CARE3-MH 79
CARE4-MH 11
Inmates in Restrictive Housing 11030
Total 177409

Year and Month of Observation=201312

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH 159098
CARE2-MH 5752
CARE3-MH 518
CARE4-MH 421
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing 165789
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CARE1-MH 9850
CARE2-MH 821
CARE3-MH 84
CARE4-MH 11
Inmates in Restrictive Housing 10766
Total 176555

Includes inmates in Privately Managed facilities.[Type text]
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Year and Month of Observation=201403

Restrictive Housing Category Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH
Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

160178
5784
521,
382
166865
9681
753
80
15
10529
177394

Year and Month of Observation=201406

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing CAREI1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Total

162277
5143
498
333
168251
9275
684

91

12
10062
178313

Year and Month of Observation=201409

Restrictive Housing Category Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH
Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

162076
4599
510
340
167525
9202
656
78
10
9946
177471

Includes inmates in Privately Managed facilities.[Type text]
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Year and Month of Observation=201412

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

161345
4188
521
306
166360
9038
652

72

8

9770
176130

Year and Month of Observation=201503

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

160809
4046
529
367
165751
9749
570
80
10
10409
176160

Year and Month of Observation=201506

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CARE1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

162235
3894
526
391
167046
9102
557

85

10
9754
176800

Includes inmates in Privately Managed facilities.[Type text]
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Year and Month of Observation=201509

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

CARE!-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CAREI-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

160330
3765
540
290
164925
9707
511
91
10
10319
175244

Year and Month of Observation=201512

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment

Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

CAREI1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CARE1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

153638
3741
530
260
158169
9143
481

83

6

9713
167882

Year and Month of Observation=201603

Restrictive Housing Category

Mental Health Care Assignment Number of Inmates

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing

Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing
Inmates in Restrictive Housing

Inmates in Restrictive Housing
Total

CARE1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

CARE1-MH
CARE2-MH
CARE3-MH
CARE4-MH

152877
3746
542
246
157511
8889
481
74
2
9446
166957

Includes inmates in Privately Managed facilities.[Type text]
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