#### FOIA #2016-05022

Monthly information was requested, however the data set used for the response which has the necessary information included, only has monthly data going back 2 years. Therefore, quarterly time points were used, starting with December 2011.

The tables that follow show BOP inmates and their mental health care levels (availability for designated inmate only). The tables are separated by whether the inmate was in a restrictive housing setting or not. Aggregate data on mental illness diagnoses is not readily available, nor usable for questions asking about an inmate's mental health at a given point in time, so the BOP uses the proxy of Mental Health Care Levels, which are an indication of how much mental health care/intervention an inmate needs. The care level descriptions are provided below.

# Care Level Descriptions

Mental Health Care Levels established by the Bureau are as follows:

Level 1—no significant mental health care

Level 2—routine outpatient mental health care or crisis-oriented mental health care

Level 3—enhanced outpatient mental health care or residential mental health care

Level 4—inpatient psychiatric care

# Restrictive Housing Data

We are providing the data for those inmates that are housed in restrictive housing: Special Housing Units (SHU); Special Management Units (SMU), offer a four-phase program for inmates who present heightened security concerns due to their history of violent prison misconduct and/or gang activity and the United States Penitentiary (USP) Administrative Maximum (ADX), in Florence, Colorado, which houses inmates who require the tightest controls and supervision because of the nature of their offense or their demonstrated behavior while in prison.

Year and Month of Observation=201112

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	151178
	CARE2-MH	5170
	CARE3-MH	431
	CARE4-MH	594
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		157373
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	11157
	CARE2-MH	848
	CARE3-MH	74
	CARE4-MH	14
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		12093
Total		169466

Year and Month of Observation=201203

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	152018
	CARE2-MH	5095
	CARE3-MH	428
	CARE4-MH	529
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		158070
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	11591
	CARE2-MH	878
	CARE3-MH	78
	CARE4-MH	20
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		12567
Total		170637

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	155264
	CARE2-MH	4884
	CARE3-MH	401
	CARE4-MH	544
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		161093
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	11784
330	CARE2-MH	817
	CARE3-MH	80
	CARE4-MH	26
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		12707
Total		173800

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	155401
	CARE2-MH	4918
	CARE3-MH	437
	CARE4-MH	531
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		161287
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	11782
	CARE2-MH	841
	CARE3-MH	72
	CARE4-MH	16
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		12711
Total		173998

Year and Month of Observation=201212

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	156612
	CARE2-MH	4894
	CARE3-MH	467
	CARE4-MH	593
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		162566
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	10979
	CARE2-MH	790
	CARE3-MH	71
	CARE4-MH	16
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		11856
Total		174422

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	157162
	CARE2-MH	5061
	CARE3-MH	498
	CARE4-MH	605
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		163326
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	10849
	CARE2-MH	804
	CARE3-MH	78
	CARE4-MH	9
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		11740
Total		175066

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	159019
2	CARE2-MH	5433
	CARE3-MH	521
	CARE4-MH	509
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		165482
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	10452
	CARE2-MH	804
	CARE3-MH	67
	CARE4-MH	13
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		11336
Total		176818

### Year and Month of Observation=201309

<b>Restrictive Housing Category</b>	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	159771
350	CARE2-MH	5612
	CARE3-MH	505
	CARE4-MH	491
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing		166379
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	10171
	CARE2-MH	769
	CARE3-MH	79
	CARE4-MH	11
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		11030
Total		177409

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	159098
	CARE2-MH	5752
	CARE3-MH	518
	CARE4-MH	421
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		165789
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9850
	CARE2-MH	821
	CARE3-MH	84
	CARE4-MH	11
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		10766
Total		176555

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	160178
	CARE2-MH	5784
	CARE3-MH	521
	CARE4-MH	382
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		166865
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9681
	CARE2-MH	753
	CARE3-MH	80
	CARE4-MH	15
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		10529
Total		177394

### Year and Month of Observation=201406

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	162277
	CARE2-MH	5143
	CARE3-MH	498
	CARE4-MH	333
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		168251
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9275
	CARE2-MH	684
	CARE3-MH	91
	CARE4-MH	12
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		10062
Total		178313

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>	CARE1-MH	162076
	CARE2-MH	4599
	CARE3-MH	510
	CARE4-MH	340
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		167525
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9202
	CARE2-MH	656
	CARE3-MH	78
	CARE4-MH	10
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		9946
Total		177471

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	161345
	CARE2-MH	4188
	CARE3-MH	521
	CARE4-MH	306
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		166360
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9038
	CARE2-MH	652
	CARE3-MH	72
	CARE4-MH	8
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		9770
Total		176130

### Year and Month of Observation=201503

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	160809
	CARE2-MH	4046
	CARE3-MH	529
	CARE4-MH	367
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing		165751
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9749
	CARE2-MH	570
	CARE3-MH	80
	CARE4-MH	10
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		10409
Total		176160

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	162235
	CARE2-MH	3894
	CARE3-MH	526
	CARE4-MH	391
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		167046
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9102
	CARE2-MH	557
	CARE3-MH	85
	CARE4-MH	10
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		9754
Total		176800

Year and Month of Observation=201509

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	160330
	CARE2-MH	3765
	CARE3-MH	540
	CARE4-MH	290
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		164925
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9707
	CARE2-MH	511
	CARE3-MH	91
	CARE4-MH	10
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		10319
Total		175244

Restrictive Housing Category	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	153638
	CARE2-MH	3741
	CARE3-MH	530
	CARE4-MH	260
<b>Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing</b>		158169
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	9143
	CARE2-MH	481
	CARE3-MH	83
	CARE4-MH	6
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		9713
Total		167882

<b>Restrictive Housing Category</b>	Mental Health Care Assignment	Number of Inmates
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	152977
	CARE2-MH	3746
	CARE3-MH	542
	CARE4-MH	246
Inmates Not in Restrictive Housing		157511
Inmates in Restrictive Housing	CARE1-MH	8889
	CARE2-MH	481
	CARE3-MH	74
	CARE4-MH	2
Inmates in Restrictive Housing		9446
Total		166957